
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND 
ADJACENT KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. MR 
KARL BROWN, HLM ARCHITECTS. 21/00222/FUL   

(Pages 11 - 16) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 22 KING STREET, 
CROSS HEATH . MR K NIJJAR. 21/00067/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - HOPE COTTAGE, 
LEYCETT LANE. MR & MRS J BULLOCK. 21/00193/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -  SCOT HAY 
FARM, LEYCETT ROAD. MR DENNIS MARK HOLFORD. 
21/00005/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 44) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT 
DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY. MR. MARK OULTON. 
21/00286/FUL   

(Pages 45 - 56) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 27th April, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hybrid Meeting  - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

9 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, 
POOLSIDE, MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 21/00206/LBC   

(Pages 57 - 66) 

 This item includes two supplementary reports. 
 

10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 67 - 68) 

11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 69 - 72) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

12 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED 
INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE 
ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER 
SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 
ROAD, SILVERDALE   

(Pages 73 - 74) 

13 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT FOR THE 
BOROUGH OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME FROM 1 APRIL 
2020 to 31 MARCH 2025   

(Pages 75 - 124) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

John Williams, Paul Northcott, Gillian Williams, Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Sue Moffat, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 
Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 



  

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
 
 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 30/03/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30th March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
 

Sue Moffat 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Richard Landon IT Officer 
 
   

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 2-4 MARSH PARADE, 
NEWCASTLE . MARSH BOX DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 20/00559/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the removal of Conditions 7 & 8 of 17/00722/FUL permitted 

but the following conditions are now necessary to reflect the 
information submitted: 
 
(i) Tree Protection Measures fully implemented and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 30/03/21 

2 

maintained; 
(ii) The recommendations of the Arboricultural Method Statement 

fully implemented and maintained; 
(iii) Soft and hard landscaping to be fully implemented prior to the 

occupation of the development; 
(iv) Suitable replacement tree planting if the Lime tree dies within 5 

years. 
 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 17/00722/FUL that remain relevant at this 
time. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON 

BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL 
WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE, 
WOLSTANTON.  CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL. 20/00630/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Condition 2 of 17/00834/FUL be permitted, 

subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 17/00834/FUL that remain relevant at this 
time, amended as necessary. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF BACK LANE AND 

MUCKLESTONE ROAD, MARKET DRAYTON. SHROPSHIRE. MRS CAROL 
CARLYLE. 21/00003/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) No commercial use 
(iv) Submission of Construction Management Plan 
(v) Restriction on external lighting 
(vi) Adequate control of animal waste 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP PRECAST, APEDALE 

ROAD, CHESTERTON. HARVEY THORP. 21/00038/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the removal of Conditions 9 & 10 of 20/00354/FUL be permitted 

but the following condition to be included 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and 
implemented in strict accordance with the mitigatory measures set out 
in the ‘Report on the Assessment of Coal Mining Legacy 
and Risk to Surface Stability’ (January 2021) by D J Erskine. 

 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 20/00354/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 2 NEWCASTLE ROAD, MADELEY. 

MRS KIMBERLEY GABRIELCZYK . 20/00971/FUL  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application. 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 30/03/21 

3 

Amended condition (v) proposed by Councillor Reddish and seconded by Councillor 
Burgess. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limits 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Facing materials 
(iv) Provision of access, parking and turning prior to 

occupation. 
(v) Access shall be a maximum of 3m wide and surfaced in a 

bound material for a minimum of 5m from the site boundary in 
accordance with details that shall have been approved by the 
LPA beforehand. 

(vi) Garages to be retained for parking and cycles 
(vii) Gates to open away from the highway 
(viii) Construction hours 
(ix) Noise levels 
(x) Electric vehicle charging. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 22 KING STREET, CROSS 

HEATH. MR K NIJJAR. 21/00067/FUL  
 
Resolved: That a decision on the application be deferred until the 27th April 

meeting, to allow time for the comments of the Highways Authority to 
be received and such views to be taken into consideration by the 
Planning Committee in its decision. 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 4, ROE LANE, NEWCASTLE-

UNDER-LYME. MR. & MRS. HALLIDAY. 21/00122/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 

 
11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 1 BERESFORD CRESCENT, 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME. DR SHAMYLLA SAMAD. 21/00054/FUL  
 
Councillor Simon Tagg spoke on this application. 
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by 
Councillor Northcott. 
 
Councillor Simon Tagg, speaking on behalf of residents stated that there were four 
areas of objection to this application: the design and scale of the proposed exte
[...]
 which will lead to on 
street car parking problems and highway safety implications, 

(iii) Harmful impact of the development on the root protection area of 
street trees 

 
12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OAKLEY HALL, OAKLEY, 

MARKET DRAYTON. MR AND MRS GHANI. 21/00219/LBC  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Prior approval of the bricks, including the provision of 

samples, to be used in 
this repair and reinstatement of the rear elevation including 
method statement for structural repair of the rear gable. 

(iv) Prior approval of full details for the proposed window and 
door 

Page 9



Planning Committee - 30/03/21 

6 

(v) In all other respects the permitted repairs and alterations 
shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted details. 

 
13. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BETLEY COURT, MAIN ROAD, 

BETLEY. DR NIGEL WILLIS BROWN AND OTHERS. 21/00109/FUL & 
21/00110/LBC  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit. 
(ii) Works to be undertaken in accordance with the approved 

plans and details set out in the supporting documents. 
 

14. COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES 2021-2022  
 
Resolved: That the site visit dates, as set out in the agenda report, be 

agreed. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.30 pm 
 

Page 10



  

  

LAND ADJACENT KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE ROAD, KEELE 
MR KARL BROWN, HLM ARCHITECTS     21/00222/FUL 
 

This application seeks to vary Condition 2 of permission 20/00162/REM which granted reserved 
matters consent (layout, internal access arrangements, scale, landscaping, appearance and means of 
access) for the erection of a Digital Research and Education Centre with associated car parking and 
landscaping. Condition 2 lists the approved drawings and the variations s
[...]
r 
garden for its occupants whilst the existing access drive would be extended to serve the proposed 
dwellings. The site lies within the urban area of Newcastle-under-Lyme as defined by the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application was deferred form the planning committee meeting which took place on the 29th March, 
as it was considered that a decision should not be made on the application until the Highways Authority 
withdrew their objections to the proposal.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on 23rd March but the 
applicant has agreed an extension to the statutory period until the 29th April 2021. 
  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Time Limit Condition 
2. Approved plans 
3. Approved Materials  
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Submission of Landscaping Details 
7. Submission of Tree Protection Plan 
8. Access, parking and turning 
9. Provision and retention of Visibility Splays 
10. Restriction of gates or obstructions to vehicle access 
11. Submission of an Environmental Construction Plan  
12. Construction Hours  
13. Provision of electrical charging point for vehicles  

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of the use of the site for residential development has been established with the appeal 
decision referenced APP/P3420/W/193237735 and the design and layout of the proposal is considered 
to be acceptable and in accordance with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance SPD. There 
would be no material adverse impact upon highway safety or residential amenity subject to the use of 
appropriate conditions and the proposed landscaping within the site is considered acceptable. There 
are no other material considerations which would justify a refusal of this application.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has wo
[...]
ditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Time Limit Condition 
2. Approved plans 
3. Approved Materials  
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Submission of Landscaping Details 
7. Submission of Tree Protection Plan 
8. A minimum access width of 5m 
9. A gravel retaining strip to the parking area of 22 King Street 
10. Access, parking and turning 
11. Provision and retention of Visibility Splays 
12. Provision of gravel retaining strip 
13. Restriction of gates or obstructions to vehicle access 
14. Submission of an Environmental Construction Plan  
15. Construction Hours  
16. Provision of electrical charging point for vehicles  

 

 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



32a

34

2

25

3

2

16
9

1

LIM
ES

TO
NE

 G
RO

VE

7

36a

56

The Gardens

4

230

47

19
5

1

45

17
7

2

45

14

19

16

Club

142.4m

32

28

13

19

37

30a

18

19a

POPLAR AVENUE

11

185

1

1

PW

16

30

33

2527

11

13

CROSS HEATH

23

21

KING STREET

21a

11

15a

6

17

175
a

9

15

13a

26

18 20

7

22

19
1

6a

10

DERWENT PLACE

12

27

36

15

1

26

37

16

17

1

4

Church

16
5

384400.000000

384400.000000

384500.000000

384500.000000

347
200

.00
00

00

347
200

.00
00

00

347
300

.00
00

00

347
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

21/00067/FUL
22 King Street, Cross Heath.

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,250¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

HOPE COTTAGE, LEYCETT LANE  
 
MR & MRS J BULLOCK                                                                         21/00193/FUL 
                                             
 

The application is for full planning permission for a detached dwelling on land to the rear of Hope 
Cottage, Leycett Lane. The application is a resubmission of application 20/00635/FUL which was 
refused on 26/10/2020.  
  
The site lies within the open countryside, which is designated as being within the Green Belt and an 
Area of Landscape Restoration, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors. 
 
The 8 week determination of this application expired on 19th April 2021, however the applicant 
has agreed to extend the determination date until the 30th of April 2021. 
  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse for the following reason: - 
 

1. The development represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and there are 
no very special circumstances that would outweigh the harm caused by virtue of the 
development’s inappropriateness and associated harm to the openness of the Green 
Belt. The development is contrary to Policy S3 of the Local Plan and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

2. The proposed development, because of its isolated location away from a higher level of 
services, employment and public transport links, would mean that residents would be 
dependent on the use of private motor vehicles. The development of this site would not 
materially enhance or maintain the viability of a rural community in a significant way and 
is considered to be an unsustainable form of development. For these reasons the 
proposed development is contrary to the requirements and guidance of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed development fails to meet the definition of limited infilling in villages or any of the 
exceptions listed in paragraph 145 of the NPPF. On this basis it is considered that the proposal 
constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt and is contrary to the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. In addition, the sites isolated location away from local servic
[...]
n safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. It would therefore be contrary to 
the guidance and requirements of the NPPF.   
 
The NPPF indicates that very special circumstances (to justify inappropriate development) will not exist 
unless potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations. 
 
In this instance no very special circumstances have been identified for consideration and there are none 
immediately evident. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The development represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and there are no very special 
circumstances that would outweigh the harm caused by virtue of the development’s inappropriateness 
and associated harm to the openness of the Green Belt. The development is contrary to Policy S3 of 
the Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
In addition the above, the proposed development, because of its isolated location away from a higher 
level of services, employment and public transport links, would mean that residents would be dependent 
on the use of private motor vehicles. The development of this site would not materially enhance or 
maintain the viability of a rural community in a significant way and is considered to be an unsustainable 
form of development. For these reasons the proposed development is contrary to the requirements and 
guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
  

Page 30



  

  

APPENDIX 
 
Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:-  
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 2006-2026 
  
Policy SP1: Spatial Principles of Targeted Regeneration 
Policy SP3: Spatial Principles of Movement and Access 
Policy ASP6: Rural Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP3: Sustainability and Climate Change 
Policy CSP4:      Natural Assets 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Pla
[...]
inds

15
6

TCB

Rosemary

La
fia

Gr
ee

nfi
eld

s

124

7

95
Chapel

Nuhouse

Sunningdale

13
8

Scott Hay Farm

Garrock

LEYCETT

126

Windrush

379900.000000

379900.000000

380000.000000

380000.000000

347
500

.00
00

00

347
500

.00
00

00

347
600

.00
00

00

347
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

21/00005/FUL
Scot Hay Farm, Leycett Road 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:1,000¯
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY 
MR. MARK OULTON                                                                                    21/00286/FUL 
 
 

The application is for the variation of condition 6 of planning permission 18/00299/FUL to allow a 
longer period of time to complete the agricultural track, granted on the 9th November 2018. 
 
The site lies within the North Staffordshire Green Belt, within the Rural Area, and within an Area of 
Active Landscape Conservation, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors on the grounds that the time 
applied for to complete the works is unacceptable given the current poor conditions on the site with 
mud and soil conditions. There are also concerns about the impact of the farm animals using this area, 
which they do frequently and the environmental impact.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 5th May 2021.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 6 of planning permission reference 18/00299/FUL so that it reads 
as follows: 
 
The importation of all material associated with the construction and completion of the track shall 
cease by the 1st November 2021.  
 
In addition condition 5 should be varied as follows: 
 
No more than a further 6000 tonnes of appropriate and relevant inert material shall be imported onto 
the site from the date of this permission. 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 18/00299/FUL 
that remain relevant at this time. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Whilst the application seeks to extend the period for further works to complete the track to November 
2022, a revised set of program sheets have been submitted which indicate that the works can be 
completed by October 2021. Therefore, the variation of condition is agreed for a further 6 months on 
the basis that the works need to be completed in a prompt manner. All other conditions of the 
previous application are necessary to make the development acceptable and in accordance with 
Policies ASP6, CSP1 and CSP4 of the Core Spatial Strategy, Policies S3, N17 and N18 of the Local 
Plan and the guidance and requirements of the NPPF. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
Whilst unauthorised works have been carried out the LPA has taken responsive action to limit the 
impact of the works and encouraged the submission of the application and the provision of additional 
information during the application process. Subject to conditions the development is considered 
acceptable and in accordance with local and national planning policy. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
The application is for the variation of condition 6 of planning permission 18/00299/FUL to allow a 
longer period of time to complete the agricultural track, granted on the 9th November 2018. 
 
Condition 6 of the planning permission set out that; 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



  

  

 
6. The importation of all material associated with the construction and completion of the track shall 
cease within 24 months from the date of the decision. 
 
Reason
[...]
period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2025 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To present updated information on the current 5 year housing land supply position (at 
31 March 2020) as set out in accompanying statement. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That members note the content of the 5 year Housing Supply Statement and agree 
that it represents the current position of the Council. 
2) That members note the significance of the 5 year supply position for Development 
Management decision making. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To ensure the Council calculates its 5 year Housing Land Supply Statement in 
accordance with current government policy, planning practice guidance and reflects 
the most up-to-date position regarding its supply of deliverable housing sites. 
 
1. Member’s attention is drawn to the accompanying 5 year Housing Land Supply 

Statement and its Appendix 1. The purpose of this report is not to repeat the content 
of the Supply Statement, but rather to draw attention to key elements of it. 

2. The 5 year Supply Statement is a measurement of Borough’s supply of deliverable 

housing sites against the Borough’s local housing need. Local housing need is 

required to be calculated using the standard method set out in the Planning Practice 

Guidance. 

3. The Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (Local Plan) 

was adopted more than five years ago (October 2009), and the emerging Local 

Plan is yet to be prepared and examined. Therefore, the standard method should 

be used to calculate the housing need. 

4. The Borough’s annual housing requirement is 473 homes per annum or 2,364 

homes over the five year period 2020-2025.  This is based on the standard 

method including adjustment for accumulated shortfall since 2017-18 and the 

application of a 20% buffer.  

5. To be included in the Borough’s 5 year housing land supply statement, sites have 

to be deliverable which means that they should be available now, offer a suitable 

location
[...]
OAD, KEELE. MR KARL BROWN, HLM ARCHITECTS. 21/00222/FUL
	21 222 Keele University

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 22 KING STREET, CROSS HEATH . MR K NIJJAR. 21/00067/FUL
	First supplementary report for 22 King Street CW
	21.00067.FUL 22 King Street Cross Heath

	6 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - HOPE COTTAGE, LEYCETT LANE. MR & MRS J BULLOCK. 21/00193/FUL
	21 193 Hope cottage

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -  SCOT HAY FARM, LEYCETT ROAD. MR DENNIS MARK HOLFORD. 21/00005/FUL
	First supplementary report for 21.00005.FUL Scot Hay Farm
	21 005 Scot Hay farm

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY. MR. MARK OULTON. 21/00286/FUL
	First supplementary report for Land at Doddlespool NB v2
	21 286 Doddlespool

	9 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 21/00206/LBC
	First supplementary report for Old Hall
	Second supplementary report for Old Hall
	21206 Old Hall Madeley

	10 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3
	11 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	First supplementary report for Update Report Land at Doddlespool NB

	12 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE
	13 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT FOR THE BOROUGH OF NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME FROM 1 APRIL 2020 to 31 MARCH 2025
	2019-20 Five Year Land Supply Statement FINAL (002)




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 27/04/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27th April, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
 

Gillian Williams 
Silvia Burgess 
Jennifer Cooper 
 

Helena Maxfield 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Dorian Weller ICT Officer 
 
   

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT KEELE 
UNIVERSITY, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. MR KARL BROWN, HLM ARCHITECTS. 
21/00222/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition two to list the revised plans. 
(ii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 

20/00162/REM that remain relevant at this time. 
 



Planning Committee - 27/04/21 

2 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 22 KING STREET, CROSS HEATH 
. MR K NIJJAR. 21/00067/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
  (i) Time Limit Condition 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approved Materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Hardstandings 
(vi) Submission of Landscaping Details 
(vii) Submission of Tree Protection Plan 
(viii) A minimum access width of 5m 
(ix) A gravel retaining strip to the parking area of 22 King 

Street 
(x) Access, parking and turning 
(xi) Provision and retention of Visibility Splays 
(xii) Provision of gravel retaining strip 
(xiii) Restriction of gates or obstructions to vehicle access 
(xiv) Submission of an Environmental Construction Plan 
(xv) Construction Hours 
(xvi) Provision of electrical charging point for vehicles 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - HOPE COTTAGE, LEYCETT 

LANE. MR & MRS J BULLOCK. 21/00193/FUL  
 
Councillor Ian Wilkes spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) The development represents inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, and there are no very special circumstances that 
would outweigh the harm caused by virtue of the 
development’s inappropriateness and associated harm to the 
openness of the Green 
Belt. The development is contrary to Policy S3 of the Local 
Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019). 
 

(ii) The proposed development, because of its isolated location 
away from a higher level of services, employment and public 
transport links, would mean that residents would be dependent 
on the use of private motor vehicles. The development of this 
site would not materially enhance or maintain the viability of a 
rural community in a significant way and is considered to be an 
unsustainable form of development. For these reasons the 
proposed development is contrary to the requirements and 
guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -  SCOT HAY FARM, LEYCETT 

ROAD. MR DENNIS MARK HOLFORD. 21/00005/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 



Planning Committee - 27/04/21 

3 

 
(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approved materials 
(iv) Removal of caravan with 2 years of any permission 
(v) Construction hours 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN 

ROAD, BETLEY. MR. MARK OULTON. 21/00286/FUL  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: That the variation of Condition 6 of planning permission reference 

18/00299/FUL be permitted so that it reads 
as follows: 
 
The importation of all material associated with the construction and 
completion of the track shall cease by the 1st November 2021. 
 
In addition condition 5 should be varied as follows: 

 
No more than a further 6000 tonnes of appropriate and relevant inert 
material shall be imported onto the site from the date of this 
permission. 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 18/00299/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 
 
In addition an advisory note should be forwarded to the applicant 
advising that the Planning committee would not favourably consider 
any further extension of the time period within which the importation of 
all material associated with the construction and completion of the 
track can take place.   

 
9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, 

MADELEY.  MR GARY WHITE. 21/00206/LBC  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions:  
 

(i) Time limit condition. 
(ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and submitted details. 
 

10. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 

(ii) That a further update be brought to Planning Committee on 27 
May, 2021. 

 
11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report noted 

(ii) That a report providing a further update be brought to Planning 
Committee on 22nd June. 



Planning Committee - 27/04/21 

4 

 
The Committee also agreed that a letter be prepared to send 
to the EA expressing concerns about the tardiness of the 
action that they have taken in respect of the unauthorised 
importation of waste, to be signed by the Chair and the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth. 

 
12. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 

ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

13. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME FROM 1 APRIL 2020 TO 31 MARCH 2025  
 
Resolved: (i) That the content of the 5 year Housing Supply Statement 

be noted and agreed that it represented the current position of 
the Council. 
 

(ii) That the significance of the 5 year supply position for 
Development Management decision making be noted. 

 
14. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm 
 


